
COMMONWFALTH OF KENTUCKy

REPORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT )
OP CANNONSRURG WATER DISTRICT ) CASE NO 9240

O R D E R

On December 14, 1984, Cannonsburg Water District

("Cannonsburg") filed its application with the Public Service

Commission ( "Commission" ) requesting approval of its
purchased ~ater adjustment clause and authority to adjust, its
rates in accordance with that clause. On January 8, 1985,

the Commission requested that additional information he

filed. This information was filed on January ll, 1985, and

the record is now complete.

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence of. record

and heing advised, is of the opinion and f inds that:
(1) The purchased water adjustment clause filed by

Cannonshurg is in compliance with 807 KAR 5:067, Purchased

Water Adjustment C]ause, is i.n the hest interests of

Cannonsburg and its customers and should be approved.

(2) Ry letter dated Novemher 8, 1984, Cannonsburg

was notified by its supplier, City of Ashland ("City" ), that

the rate for p»rchased water would he increased from S.58 to

S).05 per ),000 gallons, effnct)vn January 1, 19A5.



(3) The statements of water purchased and sold

during the 12-month period ending October 4, 1984, filed by

Cannonsburg show that its water loss is approximately 1.8
percent which is less than the maximum of 15 percent allowed

by the Comm isa ion.

(4) The calculations made hy Cannonshurg are correct
and show that the total allowable increase in purchased water

costs is $ 122,720, xesulting in a purchased water adjustment

of 8.47 pex',000 gallans.

(5) The financial information filed by Cannonsburg

indicates that it, cannot absorb an increase of this magnitude

in its purchased watex" costs.
(6) The xates proposed hy Cannonshurg are unfaix",

unjust and unreasonahle in that the purchased ~ater

adjuStment was not properly applied, resUlting in varying

increases to its rate schedules rather than an equal per

1,,000 gallon adjustment as requixed hy 807 KAR 5~067, Secticn

2(3). The proposed rates should, therefore, be denied.

(7) The pux'chased water adjustment of S.47 pex 1,000

gallons and the rates in Appendix A are fair, just and

reasonable and should be approved.

IT IS THFRFFORF, ORDFRF/l that the purchased water

adjustment clause proposed hy Cannonsburg he and it hereby is
approved For services rendered on and after the date of. this
Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates proposed hy

Cannonsburg be and they hereby are denied.



IT Is FURTHFR oRDFRFD that the purchased water

adjustment in the amount of 8.47 per l,AAA gallons and the

rates in Appendix A be and they hereby are approved for
services rendered on and after the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHFR ORDFRED that for purposes of future

application of the purchased water adjustment clause of
Cannonsburg, the base rate for purchased water shall he:

Supplier

City of Ashland

Rate

Sl.05 per 1,000 gallons
IT IS FURTHFR ORDERED that, wi thin 30 days of the date

of. this Order, Cannonshurg shall f i le with the Commission its
revised tariff sheets setting out the purchased water

adjustment clause and the rates approved herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, 12th day of February, 1985.

PUBLIC SFRVICE COMMISSION

Vike Chairman

sioner

ATTEST!

Secretary



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 9240 DATED 2/+/8~

The following rates are prescrihed for customers of

Cannonsburg Water District. All other rates and charges not

specif ically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those

in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the

effective date nf this Order.

USAGE BLOCK

5/8-Inch Meter

NONTHLY RATE

First
Next
Next
Next
Next
Over

2,000
3,000

15,000
30r000
50,000

100,000

gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons

S 9.59 Ninimum
2.37 per 1,000 gallons
1.97 per 1,000 gallons
1.72 per 1,000 gallons
1.62 per 1,000 gallons
1.52 per 1,000 gallons

1-Inch and 1 1/2-Inch Neters

First
Next
Next
Next
Over

5,000
15,000
30 F 000
50,000

100,000

gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons

S 16.70 Ninimum
1.97 per 1,000
1.72 per 1,000
1.62 per 1,000
1.52 per 1,000

gallons
gallons
gallons
gallons

2-Inch and 3-Inch Neters

First
Next
Next
Over

20,000 gallons
30,000 gallons
50,000 gallons

100,000 gallons

S 46.25 Ninimum
1.72 per 1,000 gallons
1.62 per 1,000 gallons
1.52 per 1,000 gallons



6-Inch Meter

First 50,000 gallons
Next 50,000 gallons
Over 100,000 gallons

12-Inch Meter

S 97.85 Minimum
1.62 per 1,000 gallons
1.52 per 1,000 ga.lions

First 100,000 gallons
Over 100,000 gallons

S178.85 MinimUm
1.52 per 1,000 gallons


